

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).27622-27623/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 21/05/2010 in LAAPP No.1252/2009,IA No.174/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

AYYAPPAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 06/09/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.P. Vinod,Adv.
Mr. Dileep Pillari,Adv.
Mr. Ajay K.Jain,Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Sadique T.A.,Adv.
Ms. Neelam Saini,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Bina Madhavan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. M.P. Vinod, learned counsel in support of this petition and Ms. Bina Madhavan, learned counsel on behalf of the respondent.

2. The petitioners' land was acquired by the State of Kerala by issuing a Notification under the Land Acquisition Act. One Pottivelu whose land was covered under the same Notification has given enhanced

-2-

compensation in Appeal LAA No. 1794/2007 dated 11.8.2009. The petitioners seek parity. It will be open to them to apply under Section 28-A of the Land Acquisition Act to the concerned Collector, provided that they will make applications within three months from today.

3. The special leave petitions are disposed of accordingly.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]
COURT MASTER